
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 28 May 2014 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice about declaring an interest in any item on the 
agenda, please contact the Constitutional Services Officer above, if 
possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 19 February 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

6  STREET LIGHTING REPLACEMENT PROJECT  
Presentation by SSE Contracting 
 

9 - 28 

7  VERBAL UPDATES  
 

 

a   SOUTHGLADE LEISURE CENTRE  
Kirsty Worthington to Report 
 

 

b   TRAVEL RIGHT  
Andy Parkinson to report 

 

Public Document Pack



 
c   POLICING IN THE LOCAL AREA  

Inspector Woolley to report 
 

 

8  RESPECT FOR NOTTINGHAM - SURVEY OUTCOMES  
Slides attached for information 
 

29 - 68 

9  WARD PERFORMANCE: QUARTER 4 2013-14  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

69 - 90 

10  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15: UPDATE  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

91 - 96 

11  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND: UPDATE  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

97 - 100 

12  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To consider meeting at Loxley House at 4.30pm on the following 
Wednesdays: 
 
2014    2015 
03 September  25 February 
26 November 
 

 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT 
LEAST 15 MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE 

ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 19 February 2014 from 4.38pm to 
6.03pm 

 
� Councillor Michael Wildgust  (Chair) 
� Councillor Brian Grocock   (Vice Chair) 
� Councillor Cat Arnold 
� Councillor Alex Norris 
� Councillor Bill Ottewell 
� Councillor David Smith 
  

Community Representatives 
 

 Kim Pavier - Bestwood Advice Centre (also serves Basford Area) 
 Dianne Finnie - Bestwood Park Community Association 
 Melvin Nawrocki - Leen Valley Community Association / Leen Valley Tenant’s 

and Resident’s Association 
 Marie Hemphill - Nottingham City Homes Tenant representative 
� Phil England - Whitemoor Neighbourhood Watch Association 
    
� indicates present at meeting 

 
Citizens, Others and City Council Colleagues in attendance 

 
Mark Leavesley - Constitutional Services )  
Navid Arif - Highway Design )  
Dale Griffin ) Neighbourhood Management ) Nottingham City Council 
Gursharan Nijran )  )  
Sarah Cooke - Road Safety )  
Sue Thorpe - Traffic Management )  
Kevin Hornsby - Regional Housing Manager North - Nottingham City Homes 
James Woolley - Neighbourhood Policing - Nottinghamshire Police 
Michael Savage 
 

- Observer (citizen) 
 

  

29  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Marie Hemphill – Nottingham City Homes Tenant Representative 
Heidi May – Neighbourhood Management 
 
30  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
31  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013 as a 
true record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
32  SCHOOL (TRAFFIC) ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME 

 
Susan Thorpe, Traffic Management, informed the Committee of a project, arising 
from the findings of a steering group, consisting of the County and City Councils and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 19.02.14 

2 

Nottinghamshire Police, to address complaints from residents about parking during 
school drop off and pick up times and stated the following: 
 
(a) a toolkit has been designed, and sent to all 110 maintained schools within the 

City
[...]
stop outside 221 Beckhampton Road; 
(iv) installation of a new bus stop next to the playing field, past Bala Drive; 
(v) installation of Zebrites at various locations outside the school entrance. 
 

(b) Robin Hood Infant/Junior Schools’ area 
 
 (i) installation of a new humped zebra crossing (to replace existing 

 pedestrian refuge outside 117/119 Beckhampton Road): 
 (ii) introduction of a zig-zag ‘School – keep clear’ road marking outside the 

 Infant School; 

Page 4



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 19.02.14 

3 

 (iii) introduction of double-yellow lines on both sides of the road from just 
 before the junction with Eastglade Road (outside 84 Beckhampton 
 Road) to just past the Junior School boundary; 

 (iv) existing bus stop outside the school grounds to be relocated (further 
 down Beckhampton Road, away from the school entrance) and 
 improved to allow easier access for passengers; 

 (v) installation of Zebrites at various locations outside both school 
 entrances and installation of a flashing ‘school’ sign on the bend outside 
 81 Beckhampton Road. 
 

RESOLVED to note the proposals and that the Committee welcomed the 
proposed works to improve safety outside the schools concerned. 
 
34  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE 

 
Kevin Hornsby, Regional Housing Manager North, Nottingham City Homes, updated 
the Committee on the Bestwood Housing Office refurbishment and stated the 
following: 
 
(a) the office is currently closed and is being stripped out and re-fitted to allow for 

better ways of working; 
 
(b) the staff are working out of Bulwell Riverside and from locally-based 

surgeries/drop-in centres; 
 
(c) the Tenancy Estate Team will be split between the refurbished office and 

Loxley House to allow for easier access by citizens; 
 
(d) NCH have done a leaflet drop in the local area to inform citizens where they 

need to go while the office is closed and what the new offices will include i.e. a 
publicly accessible IT suite; 

 
(e) the current car park will be reconfigured to include an additional 5 parking 

spaces, and there were ongoing discussions with a local landowner to try to 
buy extra land to use for more spaces; 

 
(f) as the furniture will be replaced, the existing furniture is to be given to local 

charities and community groups for free; 
 
(g) it is proposed that the new office will open in mid-June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note and welcome the progress on the Bestwood Housing Office 
refurbishment. 
 
35  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE - UPDATE 

 
Inspector James Woolley updated the Committee on Police activity, crime trends and 
anti-social behaviour in the wards since the November 2013 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
36  WARD PERFORMANCE: 2013/14 QUARTER 3 

 
Further to minute 25 dated 27 November 2013, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, which included a summary report, covering 

Page 5



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 19.02.14 

4 

both wards, and more detailed individual ward reports, informing the Committee of 
performance in the wards, during the period October to December 2013, against key 
performance indicators. 
 
It was reported that: 
 
(a) the wards were performing excellently against the ‘cleanliness’ indicator and 

are the cleanest they have ever been; 
 
(b) the planned ‘Days of Action’ in the wards included a football day for local 

youngsters and Council staff and citizens cleaning local areas (litter picking, 
graffiti removal etc) and offering to trim hedges for those unable to do so. 

                                                                                                                                                            
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
37  AREA CAPITAL FUND: 2013-15 PROGRAMME - QUARTER 3 

 
Further to minute 26 dated 27 November 2013, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, updating Councillors and local 
representatives on ‘in progress’, completed and proposed highways, footpath and 
environmental schemes in Basford and Bestwood wards. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the available remaining balances of £64, 039 (Basford) and £81, 462 

(Bestwood); 
 
(2) approve the following schemes for the Basford ward: 
 

Location Type Cost (£) 

Saxondale Drive  Footpath resurfacing 80,640 

Basford Road  Zebrite crossing 5,000 

Bagnall Road  Zebrite crossing 5,000 

Bagnall Road  Feasibility study (shops) 2,000 

Vernon/Nottingham Road  Feasibility (crossings) 2,000 

Vernon Road  Review of zigzags 1,925 

Acton Avenue  Disabled parking bay 1,500 

Church Street Bridge  Reflectors (on barriers) 1,000 
 
38  DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROJECTS: 2013/14 QUARTER 3 

 
Further to minute 27 dated 27 November 2013, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing completed and ongoing projects 
and schemes in the Basford and Bestwood areas funded from Councillors’ individual 
delegated ward allocations. 
 
RESOLVED to note the projects and schemes, funded from ward Councillor 
delegated budgets, as follows: 
 
 
 

Page 6



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 19.02.14 

5 

 
Basford ward Cost (£) 
  

SALTAR Xmas Play scheme 650 
  

Balance brought forward 2012/13 18, 675 

Allocation 2013/14 15, 000 

Total available allocation 2013/14 33, 675 

Total unallocated at 31/12/13 19, 475 
  

Bestwood Ward  
  

Southglade Park ‘Live 2014’ 1,500 
Southglade Library Youth Project 275 

  

Balance brought forward 2012/13 28, 066 

Allocation 2013/14 15, 000 

Total available allocation 2013/14 57, 220 

Total unallocated at 31/12/13 25, 677 
  

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Consultation Process within the Street Lighting 

PFI

SSE Contracting

Working in partnership with

Nottingham City Council A
g
e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 9



Agenda
• Design preparation

• Key stakeholder consultation

• Construction

• Co-ordinating the works

• Removal of old and reinstatement

• Completed scheme

• Project evaluation

P
a
g
e
 1

0



Who are We?

We are SSE Contracting (SSE)

• Working in partnership with Nottingham City Council as 

the Service Provider for the Street Lighting PFI Contract;

• We are experienced in PFI contracts – undertaking similar 

works in both Northern and Southern England;

P
a
g
e
 1

1



Key Facts!

The replacement of lighting equipment in the City of Nottingham, 
including for;

• Approx 24,000 lamp posts;

• Approx 11,000 lantern changes;

• Capital Investment;

• 25 year contract;

• 5 year Core Investment Period (CIP);

P
a
g
e
 1

2



Key Messages

• Only affordable means to carry out work;

• Major long term investment & employment by both SSE and 
Nottingham City Council;

• Improved quality of lighting;

• Improved road safety;

• Supports Nottingham City Council crime reduction initiatives;

• Supports Nottingham City Council corporate carbon reduction 
initiatives;

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Key Messages

• Remote Monitoring – Central Management System (CMS);

• Reduced burning hours (trimming);

• Reduced CO2 emissions; 

• Innovation;

• Recycling Materials;

P
a
g
e
 1

4



Key Stakeholder Consultation

Conservation Areas & City 

Centre

• Heritage lighting;

• Hanging baskets;

• Festive lighting;

• Tram system; 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



Where did we start?

Each of the 20 Council wards 

to have works carried out in first 

30 months of the contract; 

Works began in the Dunkirk & 

Lenton Ward in Sept 2010;Lenton Ward in Sept 2010;

Core Investment Programme 

(CIP) - details approximate 

dates when works will be 

carried out;

P
a
g
e
 1

6



Design Preparation

•All streets are designed on an individual 
basis and drawn up in the office by fully 
trained designers, visits are made to the 
streets they are designing

•The new lighting has been designed to meet 
the requirements of the latest British and 
European Standards and Nottingham City 
Council’s specification. 

•This means that columns cannot always be 
replaced in their original position

•We understand that some residents have 
had the benefit of lighting from the existing 
system on their property but we cannot 
always replace them in the original positions 
and therefore the benefit cannot always be 
retained

.

P
a
g
e
 1

7



Pre-Construction

Pre-Start Letter drops

•Advises you of what will 

happen during the construction 

period, and how you can help;

•Includes our contact details;

•Delivered to each property  

approximately 20 days before 

works start on-site;

P
a
g
e
 1

8



Construction

How will the works be

co-ordinated with

others?

Working in partnership with the 

Authority and our sub -Authority and our sub -

contractors

Our aim is to be in and out of 

the street with as little 

disruption as possible;

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Construction

Typical site in a PFI contract

lamp-post installation works;

transfer of electricity power 

supplies;supplies;

column removals and 

reinstatements of footways;

P
a
g
e
 2

0



Construction

Co-ordination during

installation

there will be instances of 

columns side by side at this 

stage;stage;

this is where we use existing 

electricity power supplies and 

transfer them to the new 

columns;

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Completed Works

•Improved Quality of lighting

•Better colour rendition

•Fear of crime reduced

•Energy efficient

P
a
g
e
 2

2



Project Evaluation

Aims & Objectives

• To ensure that the majority of Nottingham residents 
experience little or no disruption as a result of installation 
works;

• Our objective is to improve our Service;• Our objective is to improve our Service;

• We need to find out how we can improve;

• Identify our good and bad points;

• Find out what you think of our service;

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Project Evaluation

We welcome feedback – Critical, Constructive or Good:

Comments from our PFI:

• Its now very dark on my front and back garden. The old lights 

provided a 
[...]
as the Ward 
         plans and other partner’s implementation plans. 
 
2.4    The North Locality Board has been established now since September 2012.  It 
         delivers a multi agency/partnership approach to managing the locality, providing an  
         overview of area performance and policing priorities, performance management and   
         problem solving of key challenges.  In the north, this has included a focus on parking  
         issues, cannabis, theft from shops, criminal damage and violent crime, including    
         domestic violence.  Area Chairs, or their nominated representatives are invited.  Page 73



         Minutes are issued to all Ward Councillors. 
 
2.5    The Ward Performance Reports are co-ordinated by Neighbourhood Development  
         Officers every quarter, with the data analysis undertaken by the Crime and Drugs  
         Partnership. 
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1    None 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1    None 
 
5.  RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 
  AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1    Consideration of the above is integral to all the activity that is contained in this report.   
         Reduction of crime and disorder is a key goal of a large proportion of the initiatives  
         described. 
 
6.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

Has the equality impact been assessed?   

Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions)  

No – not needed  

Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA.  

 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
7.1    Neighbourhood Working Framework 2012 CLT report 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1    None 

Page 74



  

Appendix A 
SUMMARY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
AREA 2 : Quarter 4 

 
Basford and Bestwood 

 
Please note 
[...]
emaining Unallocated £24,627 (2013/2014) 

 
Bestwood Area Capital Fund 
Total Amount allocated this period £0 
Budget Remaining Unallocated £81,462 (2013-2015) 

 
Others – Section 106 
None this period 

 
Bestwood NCH Environmentals 
Total Amount allocated this period £0 
Budget Remaining Unallocated £0 (2013/2014) 

 
Other Funding 
None this period 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 8

5



  

Appendix C 

Basford Ward Priorities (Last reviewed December 2013) 
 

Theme  Priorities Key Actions Outcome 
(Methods of evaluation) 

Lead 

Safer § To reduce anti-
social behaviour in 
the neighbourhood 
priority area.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Increased high visibility patrols in the priority area with 
reassurance engagement with citizens in the area. 
 
 
Increase take up of ALERT. 
 
 
 
To set up diversionary football sessions at Southwark 
School through spring and summer. 
 
 
Engage with young people from priority area in a 
programme of physical activity at Highbury Gym and 
address substance misuse and healthy eating. 
  

Reduced complaints and 
calls from the priority area 
till priority resolved. 
 
Target to have 20% of 
Basford households by 
March 2014. 
 
Young people in the area 
attracted to diversionary 
activities 
 
 
 
 
 

Police & 
Community 
Protection 
 
Police & 
Community 
Protection 
 
NM 
 
 
 
Family 
Community 
Team 
 

Neighbourho
ods 

§ To improve the 
visual appearance 
of 
neighbourhoods 
by tackling 
hotspot areas 

 
 
 
 
§ Reduce empty 

vacant spaces 
 

Area 2 Transformation – plan of action to address 
environmental issues to be developed for problematic sites 
(August 2013). 
 
Undertake regular ward walks to identify neighbourhood 
issues. 
Educational project at local schools to produce reports on 
the issue. Students to raise awareness in the community 
and to become responsible citizens. 
 
There are a number of small plots of land that attract fly-
tippling and graffiti. These areas can be a drain on 
resources during clean up oper
[...]
 – Q4 
 

Director: Andy Vaughan 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: 
Basford and Bestwood 

Report authors and 
contact details: 
 

Dale Griffin 
Neighbourhood Development Officer - Bestwood Ward, 0115 8833736 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran 
Neighbourhood Development Officer  - Basford Ward, 0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highway Services 
Tel: 0115 8765633 
nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report provides Councillors with the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund, 
including highways and footways. 

 

Recommendation: 

 
That the Committee notes the monies available to Bestwood and Basford and approves the 
committed schemes, both as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Nottingham LTP 2011-2026 maintains a commitment to deliver local transport 

improvements across Nottingham’s Neighbourhoods and prioritises small scale 
transport improvements of importance to local communities. 

 
1.2 As part of the budget process Nottingham City Council approved in March 2013 an 

LTP capital allocation of £2.5 million citywide between 2013-2015.  
 

1.3 To give opportunity for
[...]
hbury CBF Gym Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,450 

SALTAR 2013 Summer Playscheme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £700 

Vernon Park Summer Fun Day 2013 Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £3,000 

Projector for Basford History Society Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £500 

Pool table for Heathfield CC Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £425 

SALTAR Xmas Playscheme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £650 

Basford CC 2013 Summer Playscheme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £500 

Ridewise projects at Heathfield and Ellis Guilford Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £850 

   

   

   

   

 Balance brought forward 2012/13 £18,675 

 Allocation 2013/14 £15,000 

 Total available allocation 2013/14 £33,675 

 Total allocated at 31/12/13 £14,200 

 Total unallocated at 31/12/13 £19,475 

 
 

  

Schemes committed but not allocated 
 

  

Heathfield 2012 Summer Playscheme Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,100 
   
   
   

P
a
g
e
 9

9



 
APPENDIX B 
 
Bestwood Ward Budget Allocations 

 
 

Schemes: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Southglade Park Live 2013 Contribution Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,500 

Chairs – Bestwood Park Church Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £7,018 

Best Companions Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £3,000 

Bestwood Christmas Lights 2013 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £15,000 

Cornfields Armed Forces Day Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £250 

Love You Love Bestwood Campaign Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £3,000 

Southglade Park Live 2014 Contribution 
(Joint project with Bulwell Forest) 

Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1500 

Southglade Library Youth Project Contribution  
(Joint project with Bulwell Forest) 

Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £275 

Bestwood Park Community Association ‘We’ll Meet 
Again’ 

Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £250 

Southglade Library Resources Project Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £100 

Bestwood Angling Interest Team (BAIT) Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £700 

 
 
 
 

Balance Brought forward 2012/13 £28,066 

Allocation 2013/14 £15,000 

Deprivation(IMD) 13/14 £14,154 

Total Available Allocation £57,220 

Total allocated at 31/03/14 £32,593 

Total unallocated at 31/03/14 £24,627 

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
0


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 STREET LIGHTING REPLACEMENT PROJECT
	8 RESPECT FOR NOTTINGHAM - SURVEY OUTCOMES
	9 WARD PERFORMANCE: QUARTER 4 2013-14
	10 AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15: UPDATE
	11 DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND: UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 28 May 2014 from 4.30 pm - 6.12 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Bill Ottewell (Chair) 
 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor David Smith 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Marie Hemphill - Nottingham City Homes Tenant representative 
Phil England - Whitemoor Neighbourhood Watch Association 
Kenneth Whelpton - Citizen 
Michael Savage - Citizen 
 
Rav Kalsi - Constitutional Services )  
Heidi May )  ) Nottingham City Council 
Dale Griffin ) Neighbourhood Management )  
     
Kevin Hornsby - Regional Housing Manager North - Nottingham City Homes 
James Woolley - Neighbourhood Policing - Nottinghamshire Police 
Dan Blake 
 

- SSE Contracting 
 

  

 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Bill Ottewell as Chair of the Committee for 
the municipal year 2014/15. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Brian Grocock as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the municipal year 2014/15. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor David Smith – non Council business 
Andy Parkinson (Travel Right) 
Gursharan Nijran (Neighbourhood Development Officer, Nottingham City Council) 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 28.05.14 

2 

5  MINUTES 
 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6  STREET LIGHTING REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

 
Dan Blake from SSE Contracting, delivered a presentation informing the Committee 
of the consultation process within the street lighting PFI for improvements in 
Nottingham. The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) improvements to the lighting provision in Nottingham began in Dunkirk and 

Lenton in September 2010 and will include the replacement of approximately 
24,000 lamp posts and 11,000 lanterns. The partnership with SSE represents 
25 years of capital investment; 

 
(b) the contract with SSE represents major long term investment and employment 

in Nottingham and will improve the quality of lighting, road safety, support the 
Council’s initiatives to reduce crime and corporate carbon emissions in the 
city; 

 
(c) the design preparation stage includes consultation with trained designers and 

the lighting has been designed to meet the requirements of the latest British 
and European Standards and the Council’s specification. As a result columns 
will not always be placed in their original position. In some cases, citizens may 
have been benefiting from the existing lighting provision on their property, but 
in ensuring the overall quality of the provision this benefit cannot always be 
retained. Where columns are relocated, citizens will be able to discuss 
concerns with designers to ensure that their views are taken into account; 

 
(d) letters will be dropped to all of those affected advising citizens of what will 

happen during the construction phase which will include all the relevant 
contact details. Leaflets are delivered to each property approximately 20 days 
before work starts on-site with the aim of causing as little disruption as 
possible; 

 
(e) citizens are consulted where columns are relocated and given the opportunity 

to discuss issues with designers. It will be the case that a number of citizens 
will experience less light exposure to parts of their garden for example but the 
overall lighting provision will be appropriate and to the Council’s specification. 
Where columns are being altered designers will plan in advance to ensure 
minimum disruption to bus routes and busy highways; 

 
(f) the maintenance contract with SSE includes periodic checks of every lighting 

column every 6 months.  
 
RESOLVED to note the presentation on the consultation process within the 
Street Lighting PFI. 
 
 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 28.05.14 

3 

7 SOUTHGLADE LEISURE CENTRE 
 

Kirsty Worthington, General Manager at Southglade Leisure Centre, delivered a 
presentation highlighting the service provision at Southglade, including: 
 
(a) 325,000 citizens visited Southglade Leisure Centre last year enjoying a wide 

range of services, including 2 swimming pools, a 32 station fitness gym, an 
activity room and spin studio, a sports hall and a 3rd generation sports pitch; 

 
(b) 681 citizens have enrolled on the swim school with 90% swim school capacity 

and 92% via direct debit. The fitness offer delivers services to 2,546 live 
members, 901 via the Flexible Fitness Direct Debit and 1,645 via the Bee-fit 
scheme. Fitness classes include spinning, Zumba, Rave Fit and Aqua Spin; 

 
(c) the young people and family offer includes ‘Activate’ which offers play, coach 

and aquatics as well as after school clubs. The after school provision includes 
Ride Wise and Forest Soccer Tots. Last year there were 108,000 users of the 
outdoor offer at Southglade, including 26 football clubs, 2 hockey clubs, 3 
ladies football clubs as well as partnership work via the Football Association; 

 
(d) other partnerships include SR Education which provides private training based 

in the training suite specialising in delivering high quality training programmes 
in sports, activity, care management and customer services. Notts County also 
deliver a ‘Schools Out’ holiday sports programme and motivate programme; 

 
(e) it is crucial that citizens are given every opportunity to benefit from the wide 

range of activities available at Southglade Leisure Centre. It would be useful if 
further information was included in the Nottingham Arrow.  

 
RESOLVED to note the update on the Southglade Leisure Centre.  
 
8  TRAVEL RIGHT 

 
The update from Travel Right was deferred to the next Committee meeting on 3 
September 2014. 
 
9  POLICING IN THE LOCAL AREA 

 
Inspector James Woolley updated the Committee on Police activity, crime trends and 
anti-social behaviour in the wards since the February 2014 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
10 NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE - ADDITIONAL 

ITEM 
 

The Chair was of the opinion that this item, although not included on the agenda, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100(b)(4)(b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, to allow for a timely update of the item prior to the 
next Committee. 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 28.05.14 

4 

Kevin Hornsby, Regional Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes, presented the 
report informing the Committee of schemes requested by NCH tenants, staff and 
those living within the environment of NCH properties, from the Housing Revenue 
Fund, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the complete resurfacing of land at the bottom of Gainsford Crescent opposite 

198 Gainsford Crescent, is being considered. Estimates suggest that it could 
cost up to £36,000 to carry out the required work therefore the Regional 
Housing Officer will aim to report directly to councillors with viable options on 
the scheme. 

 
RESOLVED to approve the following schemes: 
 

Site Proposal Cost £ 

Bestwood ward:   

   

Cairns Close Removal of iron fence running along the 
pathway boundary from adjacent 59 Cairns 
Close to adjacent 84 Cairns Close. 
Supply and install an access gate at 59 
Cairns Close. 

3,224.56 

Valley Farm Court Supply and install a 6ft metal gate into the 
existing security fencing at the side of 18 
Valley Farm Court   

1,353.00 

Belleville Drive 
 

Remove existing wooden gates and supply 
and fit lockable metal gates: 
 
Locations 

2 x lockable metal gates to either side of 
the entrances to flat numbers: 
29 – 39 Belleville Drive 
57 – 67 Belleville Drive 
167 – 177 Belleville Drive 
Total 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1633.60 
1633.60 
1633.60 
4,900.80 

Gainsford Crescent 
Triangle 

resurfacing scheme Up to 
36,000 

 
11 RESPECT FOR NOTTINGHAM - SURVEY OUTCOMES 

 
The Committee considered the Summary Findings of the Respect for Nottingham 
Survey 2013 by the Crime and Drugs Partnership.  
 
RESOLVED to note the findings of the Respect for Nottingham Survey 2013. 
 
12 WARD PERFORMANCE: QUARTER 4 2013-14 

 
Further to minute 36 dated 19 February 2014, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, which included a summary report, covering 
both wards, and more detailed individual ward reports, informing the Committee of 
performance in the wards, during the period January to March 2014, against key 
performance indicators. 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 28.05.14 

5 

 
It was reported that: 
 
(a) a hedge cutting programme is due to start next week and demonstrates a 

massive undertaking given that 47% of city-wide hedges are found in northern 
parts of the city; 

 
(b) environmental figures for quarter 4 are not included in the appendix to the 

report and will be circulated to members electronically after the meeting. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
13 AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15: UPDATE 

 
Further to minute 37 dated 19 February 2014, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, updating Councillors and local 
representatives on ‘in progress’, completed and proposed highways, footpath and 
environmental schemes in Basford and Bestwood wards. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the available remaining balances of £93,639 (Basford) and £118,862 

(Bestwood); 
 
(2) approve the following schemes for the Basford ward: 
 

Location Type Cost (£) 

River Leen Cycle / 
Footpath  

Fencing  10,000 

Basford TRO Traffic Regulation order 3,000 

 
(3) approve the following schemes for the Bestwood ward: 
 

Location Type Cost (£) 

3 signs in Bestwood Supply and installation 
of signage 

10,000 

 
14 DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND: UPDATE 

 
Further to minute 38 dated 19 February 2014, the Committee considered a report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing completed and ongoing projects 
and schemes in the Basford and Bestwood areas funded from Councillors’ individual 
delegated ward allocations. 
 
RESOLVED to note the projects and schemes, funded from ward Councillor 
delegated budgets, as follows: 
 
Basford ward Cost (£) 
  



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 28.05.14 

6 

Basford CC 2013 Summer Play scheme 500 
Ridewise projects at Heathfield and Ellis 
Guilford  

 
850 

Balance brought forward 2012/13 18,675 

Allocation 2013/14 15,000 

Total available allocation 2013/14 33,675 

Total unallocated at 31/12/13 19,475 
  

Bestwood Ward  
  

Bestwood Park Community Association 
‘We’ll Meet Again’ 

250 

Southglade Library Resources Project 100 
Bestwood Angling Interest Team (BAIT) 700 

  

Balance brought forward 2012/13 28,066 

Allocation 2013/14 15,000 

Total available allocation 2013/14 57,220 

Total unallocated at 31/03/14 24,627 
  

 
15 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet at 4.30 pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2014 2015 
  
3 September 25 February 
26 November  
 
 


